

No. 18-556

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF KANSAS,
Petitioner,

v.

CHARLES GLOVER,
Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of the State of Kansas*

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER

CHARLES E. BRANSON
*District Attorney,
Douglas County, Kansas*
ANDREW D. BAUCH
Assistant District Attorney

DEREK SCHMIDT
Attorney General of Kansas
JEFFREY A. CHANAY
Chief Deputy Attorney General
TOBY CROUSE
*Solicitor General of Kansas
(Counsel of Record)*
BRYAN C. CLARK
Assistant Solicitor General
DWIGHT R. CARSWELL
Assistant Solicitor General
120 S.W. 10th Ave.
2nd Floor
Topeka, KS 66612
(785) 296-2215
toby.crouse@ag.ks.gov

Counsel for Petitioner State of Kansas

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

REPLY BRIEF 1

I. The Kansas Supreme Court’s Decision Is Irreconcilable with the Decisions of 16 State Supreme Courts and Federal Circuit Courts. 2

II. The Division Among State Supreme Courts and Federal Circuit Courts Warrants Review in this Case. 6

III. The Decision Below Misapplied the Fourth Amendment to Prohibit Commonsense Investigations. 9

CONCLUSION. 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Armfield v. State</i> , 918 N.E.2d 316 (Ind. 2009)	2, 7
<i>Commonwealth v. Deramo</i> , 762 N.E.2d 815 (Mass. 2002)	4
<i>Delaware v. Prouse</i> , 440 U.S. 648 (1979)	5, 9
<i>Illinois v. Wardlow</i> , 528 U.S. 119 (2000)	10
<i>State v. Pike</i> , 551 N.W.2d 919 (Minn. 1996)	3
<i>State v. Richter</i> , 765 A.2d 687 (2000)	8
<i>State v. Showalter</i> , 432 P.3d 697, 2019 WL 166570 (Kan. Ct. App. 2019)	8
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 905 N.W.2d 353 (Wis. 2018)	4
<i>State v. Williams</i> , No. A17-0655, 2018 WL 1040731 (Minn. Ct. App. Feb. 26, 2018)	3
<i>State v. Vance</i> , 790 N.W.2d 775 (Iowa 2010)	4, 7, 8, 11
<i>Texas v. Brown</i> , 460 U.S. 730 (1983)	11

Traft v. Commonwealth,
539 S.W.3d 647 (Ky. 2018) 5

United States v. Arvizu,
534 U.S. 266 (2002). 7

United States v. Cortez-Galaviz,
495 F.3d 1203 (10th Cir. 2007). 2, 3, 7, 10, 11

United States v. McBrown,
149 F.3d 1176, 1998 WL 413981 (5th Cir. 1998) . 4

United States v. Sokolow,
490 U.S. 1 (1989). 7

Whren v. United States,
517 U.S. 806 (1996). 7

RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 10(b) 5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

David J. DeYoung & Michael A. Gebers, *California Department of Motor Vehicles, An Examination of the Characteristics and Traffic Risks of Drivers Suspended/Revoked for Different Reasons* (2004), available at <https://pdfs.semanticscholar.org/397f/ffe16d48caf6584b4a47184819c179d27d90.pdf> 10

Mothers Against Drunk Driving, <https://www.madd.org/blog/stats/50-to-75-percent-of-convicted-drunk-drivers-continue-to-drive-on-a-suspended-license/> 9, 10

National Highway Traffic Safety Administration,
Reasons for Driver License Suspension,
Recidivism, and Crash Involvement Among
Drivers with Suspended/Revoked Licenses 1
(2009), *available at* [http://www.nhtsa.dot.gov/
people/injury/TSFLaws/PDFs/810719W.pdf](http://www.nhtsa.dot.gov/people/injury/TSFLaws/PDFs/810719W.pdf). 9, 10
